Complex Analysis

Jim Emery

Version: 9/16/18

Contents
1 Properties of Complex Numbers 5
2 Roots of Complex Numbers 7
3 Open and Closed Sets 8
4 The Heine-Borel Theorem 8
5 A Complex Function of a Complex Variable 9
6 The Complex Derivative 9
7 The Cauchy-Riemann Equations 10
8 Both the Real Part and the Imaginary Part of an Analytic
Function, Are Solutions to Laplace’s Equation in Two Di-
mensions. 11
9 Analytic Functions and Entire Functions 11
10 The Complex Logarithm 12
11 Analytic Continuation 12
12 Complex Integration 12
13 A Simply Connected Region 13



14 Cauchy’s Integral Theorem 14

15 Cauchy’s Integral Formula 16
16 Cauchy’s Integral Formulas for Derivatives 17
17 Taylor Series Expansion 19
18 The Elementary Functions 22
19 Singular Points 23
20 The Laurent Expansion 23
21 Laurent Expansion and Singular Point Examples 25
22 Residues 26
23 The Residue Theorem 26
24 Calculating Residues 28
25 Evaluating Contour Integrals and Real Integrals Using the
Residue Theorem 28
26 The Inversion of the Laplace Transform 34
27 Properties of the Elementary Functions 35
28 Conformal Mapping 36
29 Riemann Surfaces 36
30 Partial Fractions 36
31 The Special Functions 36
32 Cauchy’s Inequality 36

33 Liouville’s Theorem. A Bounded Entire Function is a Constant. 37



34 A Polynomial is Unbounded 37
35 A Proof of the Fundamental Theorem of Algebra 38
36 The Winding Number 39

37 Appendix A: Complex Numbers in Electrical Engineering 40
37.1 Steady State Alternating Currents And The Concept of Impedance 40

38 Appendix B: The Laplace Transform 43
38.1 The Laplace Transform . . . . . . ... ... ... ... .... 43
38.2 Bessel Functions . . . . . . ... ... ... 47
38.3 Relation to the Fourier Transform . . . . . ... ... .. ... 47
38.4 Laplace Transform Table . . . . . ... ... ... ... .... 48
38.5 The Laplace Transform in Maple . . . . . ... ... .. ... 48
38.6 Solving a Differential Equation With The Laplace Transform

Using Maple . . . . . . . . .. 48

38.7 Solving Circuit Problems With the Laplace Transform . . . . 50
39 Bibliography and Reference 52
40 Index 53



List of Figures

1

The Cauchy Integral Theorem can be established by proving it
for a triangle, and then realizing that the interior of a general
curve can be triangulated to any accuracy. Since the integral
is zero in each triangle it is zero on the closed curve. So we
may decompose a triangle into four similar subtriangles, and
the integral around the triangle is equal to the sum of the
integrals around the subtriangles because of cancellation on
the internal edges. The absolute value of of the integral around
the triangle is less than four times the absolute value of the
largest absolute value of the four subtriangles. We choose this
subtriangle and subdivide it. And then continue this process,
getting an infinite set of nested triangles of smaller and smaller
SIZE. ..
This figure shows a common case of evaluating a real integral
from —oo to oo, by integrating around a semicircle of radius
R, and then letting R go to infinity. This contour integral
from point —R on the real axis to R on the real axis, and then
around the semicircle of radius R is determined by the sum of
the residues at the isolated singular points inside the contour,
two shown here. Now if the integrand f(z) is bounded by
1/R"™, where n > 2, the integral around the semicircle will go
to zero as R goes to infinity, so the real integral is equal to 2m¢
times the sum of the residues. . . . . . . .. .. ... .. ...



1 Properties of Complex Numbers

Let us review the idea of complex numbers. Recall that the square root of
—1 is represented with the letter . So by definition

1=v-1,
and therefore
i? = —1.

Sometimes in electrical engineering j is used in place of i, so as not to
conflict with the traditional use of ¢ for electrical current. Real multiples of ¢
are called imaginary numbers. A complex number is a sum of a real number
and an imaginary number. For example

2 + 5i,

is a complex number, where 2 is called the real part, and 5 the imaginary
part of this complex number. Complex numbers z = z + iy are represented
in the two dimensional zy plane, which is called the complex plane, where
the real number part is plotted horizontally in the x axis direction, and the
imaginary number part plotted vertically in the y axis direction. So the point
representing

2 + 5,

is plotted two units to to the right of the vertical y axis, and 5 units above
the horizontal x axis.

Complex numbers are added and multiplied using the usual laws of alge-
bra, so for addition we have

(@1 + 919) + (T2 + y2i) = (21 + 22) + (Y1 + Y21,
and for multiplication
(14910) (Ta+yai) = T1To+T1Y2i A+ Toi+y1y2i” = (2122 —11Ya)+(T1Y2+y122) i
The magnitude or absolute value of a complex number
z =+,

is the distance to the origin, written as

2] = /22 + 1.

5



The conjugate of a complex number
z=x+1y,
is obtained by changing the sign of the complex part, and written with an
over-line.
zZ=x—1yi.
We also write the conjugate of a complex expression with an over-line.
Exercise, Show that
21+ 2 =71 + 2,
Z1%9 = Z1%2,
and
=12
2Z = |z|°.
Thus to divide two complex numbers
21
w=—,
)
multiply numerator and denominator by the conjugate of 29, getting
A%
|22[*
Complex numbers also have a polar representation
2 = |z|(cos(f) + isin(f)) = |z]e”.

The number |z| is called the modulus, and angle 6 the argument. We have

21729 = |Z1|€i61‘22‘ei92 — ‘ZlHZg‘eile’?),

The product of two complex numbers has modulus (or magnitude) equal to
the product of the moduli, and argument equal to the sum of the arguments.
Now the argument function arg(z) is any angle 6 such that

|2|(cos(0) + isin(0)) = |z]e” = 2,

which can be any angle
0 + n2m,

for any natural number n. So the function arg(z) is multiple valued, a feature
of complex analysis, which contradicts the usual definition of a function. This
difficulty leads to the need to extend the complex plane to larger domains
known as Riemann Surfaces. This historically lead to the advanced mathe-
matical idea of a manifold, which now is a fundamental part of differential
geometry and advanced physics, including string theory.



2 Roots of Complex Numbers

We shall see that every complex number a has n roots
A1, A2, ..., Qn,

so that
ap = a.
If the magnitude of a is |a| and the argument of a is 0 < 6 < 27 then
ar = |a|Y" exp(i(0 + 27k)/n),

is a distinct nth root of a for each £ = 0,1,...,n — 1. To show that these
numbers are distinct suppose j and k are in the set {0,1,...,n — 1} with
J # k, then the difference of the arguments of a; and ay, is

0+ 2m5)/n — (0 + 27k) /n = 21(j — k) /n,

and
0<|(j—k)/n| <1

So the two numbers a; and a;, have arguments, whose difference is not a
multiple of 27, and so must be distinct.
Equivalently, every polynomial of the form

p(z) =2" —a=0,

has n roots. If a; is a root of this polynomial, we can divide by z — a; and
get a quotient polynomial ¢(z) and a remainder r.

p(z) =q(z)(z—ay) + .

But r must be zero. Indeed p(a;) = 0 because a; is a root, and from the
division p(a;) = r. Therefore r = 0, and we have

p(z) = q(2)(z — a1).

Then continuing by dividing again by z — ag, for k = 2,3, ..., n, we arrive at
the factorization

M—a=(z—a1)(z —az)...(z — a,).

So clearly there can be no more than n roots, because the degree of the
polynomial is n.



3 Open and Closed Sets

An open disk of radius r and center z. is the set
Dy (z.) =4z : ]z — z| <1},

which is the interior points of a circle of radius r.

An open set U is a set such that if z € U, then there exists a number
r > 0, and an open disk D,(z) so that D,(z) C U.

A closed set is the compliment of an open set, an open set does not contain
its boundary points, a closed set does.

4 The Heine-Borel Theorem

The Heine-Borel Theorem and the related Bolzano-Weierstrass Theorem are
tied up with the topological concepts of, closed sets, bounded sets, com-
pactness, and completeness. We supply here a little information about these
things, which is not at all intended to be sufficient for anyone who has not
had previous contact with these things.

There are various ways to define a compact set. (1) A set S is compact if
for every family of open sets that cover .S, there is a finite subset of the family
that also covers S. Equivalently, (2) a space is compact if every sequence in
the space has a convergent subsequence.

A space is complete if every Cauchy sequence in the space converges to
a point in the space. A set is closed if every convergent sequence in the set
converges to a point in the set.

The original Heine-Borel Theorem pertained to the real numbers and the
complex numbers, and was stated for complex numbers in a form equivalent
to the following:

Heine-Borel Theorem. Every bounded closed set of complex numbers is
compact.

Heine, E. "Die Elemente der Functionenlehre."
J. reine angew. Math. 74, 172-188, 1871.

Completeness Theorem. The Complex Numbers form a Complete Space.
These are tangential topics, which we don’t want to divert attention to here.
See books on topology, metric spaces, real and complex analysis, for the
details.



From these ideas it follows that a sequence of nested closed sets
{4, :n=1,23,..},

whose diameters converge to zero, have an intersection containing a single
limit point zy. This will be used in the proof of the Cauchy Integral Theorem
given below.

Also relevant is the following theorem.
Bolzano-Weierstrass Theorem Every bounded infinite sequence {z,}22,
of complex numbers has a cluster point, a point ¢ such that every open
neighborhood of ¢ contains points of {z,}22 ;.

5 A Complex Function of a Complex Vari-
able

We write a complex function as
f(z) = w,
where z and w are complex numbers
z=x4+1y

w = u + 1.
flx+yi) =u(z+iy) +v(x +iy)i = u(x,y) + vz, y)

where u(z,y) and v(z,y) can be considered real valued functions.

6 The Complex Derivative
The derivative is defined as
f(2) = f(20)

ar .
— = lim ————~,

dz z220  z— 2z

Notice that for the derivative to exist the limits must be equal as z approaches
zp from all directions.



So if the derivative exists, then holding y = yy, we have

df — Lm f(z) = f(=0)

dz =m0z — 2z

u(z, yo) — u(wo, Yo) v(z,y0) — v(xo, Yo)

= lim +1 lim
T—T0 T — T T—T0 R
_Ou  Ov
"o 0w
Similarly holding x = xg, we have
)= f)

= lim
dz v=w 22—z

u(zo,y) — u(zo, Yo) v(wo,y) — (0, Yo)

= lim + 7 lim

y=ryo i(y — vo) y=ryo i(y — Yo)
_1fou, ] _ov 0w
i |0y dy| Oy oy

Equating these two derivative representations we get the Cauchy-Riemann
Equations, which characterize an analytic function.

7 The Cauchy-Riemann Equations

If the derivative of
[ +yi) = u(z,y) +iv(zr,y)

exists, by considering limits as z = x + 1yy goes to 2y, and z = xy + iy goes
to 29, as we did in the previous section, and by equating the two expressions
for the derivative, we find that

ou_ o

or Oy’
and

9 Ou

or Oy

10



8 Both the Real Part and the Imaginary Part
of an Analytic Function, Are Solutions to
Laplace’s Equation in Two Dimensions.

Indeed, by differentiating the Cauchy-Riemann equations partially we find
that

*u N Pu 0
ox? = Oy?

and
Pv P
ox?  Oy? '

9 Analytic Functions and Entire Functions

Functions that have a derivative everywhere in an open region are called
analytic functions, (sometimes called regular functions or holomorphic func-
tions). Then one can show that such functions have derivatives of all orders
in that region, and thus they have convergent Taylor power series expansions
at each point of that open region, with a radius of convergence equal to the
distance to the closest singular point. Some functions are analytic everywhere
in the complex plane, and so they have a power series representation with
an infinite radius of convergence. An example is the complex exponential
function defined by

oozk

_'.
= k!

This function is called the exponential function because is satisfies the law
of exponents

exp(z) = e* =

exp(z) + z) = e = eZel,

This property can be proven by multiplying power series together to get a
new power series.

Definition Entire Functions. An entire function is a function that is an-
alytic in the whole complex plane.

The exponential function is an entire function.

11



10 The Complex Logarithm

The complex logarithm is defined as the inverse function of the exponential
function, as it is in the real variable case. Consider the function

f(z) = In(|2]) + arg(2)i,

where In(|z|) is the real natural logarithm of the magnitude of z. Let 6 =
arg(z) Then

el @) = D0 — (2D 08 — || (cos() + sin(6)i) = 2.

Therefore by the definition of an inverse function, f(z) is the inverse of e?.
So we define the complex logarithm as

In(z) = In(|z|) + arg(z)i.

11 Analytic Continuation

The logarithm function of the previous section is meant to be an analytic
function. However it is not defined at zero, so is not an entire function. Also
near the positive real axis if we take the standard value for the argument
between 0 and 27 there is a jump in the argument as we cross from just
below the positive real axis to the upper half plane, from a value near 27
to 0. So the function can not be analytic at a point of the real line. When
such a thing happens we can extend the definition of an analytic function by
using its power series representation to construct a new power series about
a new point to get a new power series with a new radius of convergence to
extend the function. In this case we generate a new sheet or copy of the
complex plane lying above the old complex plane with a transition or cut at
the positive real axis. If we continue this continuation everywhere we get an
extended domain of definition of the logarithm consisting of a series of spiral
sheets called a Riemann Surface for the logarithm. This discussion is rather
vague, because in general the subject is rather complex, no pun intended.

12 Complex Integration

A complex integral is defined as a limit of sums similar to the definition of
the real Riemann integral

12



n

[ f@dz= _lm 3" f(G)A:

n—00,Az;—0 Pt

where the Az comes from a subdivision of points on the curve C, and where (;
is an arbitrary point between the pair of points 2, zx 11, where Az = 21— 2.
If the curve in the complex plane is a function of a real parameter ¢ this is
equivalent to the integral along the curve C, from starting point C(a) to
ending point C'(b),

NG

Example. We integrate the function f(z) = 1/z around a circle with center
at the origin, of radius 7 = 1. The curve C' is described by C(t) = z(t) =
cos(t) +isin(t) = exp(it). We have

1 2 1dz
dz = [ 2d :/ %
/Cf(z) : cz N o =zdt
We have
@ — % — 4 (t)
Tl =iexp(i
and 1 1
f(z) = 2 exp(it)
So

1 exp(it 2m
“dz :/ Lexplil) by i 77 gt = o
Cz c exp(it) 0

For later reference this integral is 274 times the residue, which is 1, at the
first order pole located at z = 0.

13 A Simply Connected Region

A simply connected region is a region where any closed curve can be shrunk
to a point without leaving the region. Thus a region consisting of a disk with
a smaller interior disk subtracted from it, is not simply connected, because
a circle around the smaller disk when shrunk to a point must penetrate the
smaller disk.

13



14 Cauchy’s Integral Theorem

Theorem. If a function f(z) is analytic in a simply connected region T then
for a closed curve C'in T
/ f(z)dz = 0.
c

This implies that the integral between two points is independent of the
path joining the points.
Proof.

This can be proved by first showing than this is true around a triangle.
One can do this by subdividing the triangle into four triangles, and repeating
this subdivision n times, showing that after the nth stage the original integral
is less than 4™ times the integral of an nth stage triangle. The triangle
subdivisions are nested, so that as n goes to infinity they will contain a
common limit point zy by the Heini-Borel theorem. At this point 2y, because
the function has a derivative there, given ¢ > 0, there exist a ¢ so that if
|z — 29| < 0, then

f(Z) f(ZO) . f/(zo) <€
zZ— 20
or

|f(2) = f(20) = (2 — 20) f'(20)] < €]z — 2.
Let n(z) be defined by

f(2) = f(20) — 2f'(20) + 20f (20) + n(2) (2 — 20).
We claim that for every z such that |z — zp| < § we have

n(2)| <e

For assume there is a z so that

In(z)| > e.

Then

1£(2) = f(20) = (2 = 20)f"(20)| = n(2)[|(z = 20)| > €|z = z0].

If we integrate
f(2) = f(20) — 2f'(20) + 20f"(20) + n(2)(2 — 20).

14



Figure 1: The Cauchy Integral Theorem can be established by proving it
for a triangle, and then realizing that the interior of a general curve can
be triangulated to any accuracy. Since the integral is zero in each triangle
it is zero on the closed curve. So we may decompose a triangle into four
similar subtriangles, and the integral around the triangle is equal to the
sum of the integrals around the subtriangles because of cancellation on the
internal edges. The absolute value of of the integral around the triangle is
less than four times the absolute value of the largest absolute value of the
four subtriangles. We choose this subtriangle and subdivide it. And then
continue this process, getting an infinite set of nested triangles of smaller and
smaller size.

15



we get
/Tn f(2)dz=04+04+0+ /Tn n(z)(z — z)dz,

because the integrals of the first three terms are zero. Then considering
bounds on the size of the perimeter of triangle 7),, and the relation to the
original triangle perimeter, and on the |z — 2| the integral of the original
triangle is less than
€2
2
where s is the perimeter of the original triangle. It follows that the integral
around the original triangle is zero.
For the general case, the interior of a curve bounding a region can be
approximated by triangles. Thus the result follows.
See Konrad Knopp, The Theory of Functions, Volume I, p49, for

details.

15 Cauchy’s Integral Formula

A plane closed curve C'is said to have the counterclockwise orientation when
traversing the curve in the forward direction, the direction is opposite to the
direction of the motion of a clock hand on the clock face. For a curve such
as a circle or an ellipse, this is pretty obvious. However, one can stretch
and distort a circle with twists and turns in such a way that this idea is not
quite so obvious. However, in all cases such a curve will enclose an interior
region, and the points of the interior near the curve will always lie to the
left of the curve direction. So this is what is meant by a counterclockwise
oriented closed curve. Similarly a clockwise oriented closed curve has near
interior points to the right of the curve direction. Theorem. Let a closed
curve C', be inside an open region where f(z) is analytic, C' has a clockwise
orientation, and C encloses an interior point zg, then

1 [
%/CC—ZO

That is, every value of an analytic function is determined by the values
of the function on a bounding curve of a region containing the point.
Proof. We have

1 / f(Q) dc = 1 / f(Co)dC_i_QLm/cwdg

2—7T7J0C—z0 T omi c(— 2 0

¢ = f(zo)'

16



By Cauchy’s Integral Theorem the integrals on the right can be replaced by
integrals on a circle C,. of radius r about center 2z,

1 /T f(CO)dC

% C C_ZO

1 f(¢) = f(C)
ol a8

20

and

The first is equal to f(zp). For the second, because f(z) is analytic at 2
and thus continuous, for any e there exists a circle of radius r where |f(¢) —
f(Co)| < €, and so where

€
< -
r

‘f(C)_f(Co)
¢ — 20

Then

Y

L[ HO=HG) | 2
2mi Jo, C— 2 2nr
where 27r is the length of the circle C).. Therefore this second integral is
zero, and the result follows.

16 Cauchy’s Integral Formulas for Derivatives

Theorem Let a closed curve C' with counterclockwise orientation, be inside
an open region where f(z) is analytic, and let it contain the point zg, then
the nth derivative of f at z; is

F™(z) = E/C(Cf(ionﬂdc‘

211 - Zo)

Proof. Let us first prove this for the first derivative and then apply mathe-
matical induction to prove it for all n.
The derivative at z is

So if we can show that the following limit is zero,

17



) = fla) 1 f(©) _

Z/—>Zo

then we will have proved the integral formula for the first derivative. So
using the Cauchy Integral formula we have

1) = 1) = 5 | | 2]

T 2mi ¢ —2)(¢ — 2)
% FE) — f) 1 £(0)
&)  omi [/c C— (- z@dc} |
So

[M_L/ /() dg]

2 — 2 2mi Jo (¢ — 20)?
e /) L 19
B [27Ti /C (C—2")(¢— Zo)dC 2mi /C (- ZO)QdC]

_ l%m /C f(©) <(< . Z/)l(g —2) (¢ —120)2> dC]

- |5 [ o=

(2 — z) / 1
— |z~ d
l 271 Cf(o (€ —2")(C — 20)? ¢
Let r be the minimum distance from zy to the curve C', then
|C - ZO| Z r,
SO

1 1

<=,

[

Given 0 < € < r/2, there exists a disk D centered at z; of radius less than
epsilon such that if 2/ € D then | — 2/| > r/2 , for otherwise there exists a
¢ € C such that

|20 = (| < |zo = 2|+ |2 = (| <r/2+7r/2<7r

18



which contradicts that r is the minimum distance from zy to C'. Hence if
Z' € D, then

1
\C_Z/| <r/2.

Let M be an upper bound on |f(¢)| on curve C' and let A be the length of
curve C' (We assume that C' is a compact rectifiable curve). Then

(2 — z) 1 2e M\
i /of“)<<—z'><<—z(>>2d§’< "

Since € can be made arbitrarily small, we conclude that

f(Z) = f(=) _L/ f(©)

———d
Z'— 2z 211 C’

(C - 20)2

llmz’%zo

(2 — z) 1 B
e Rl = = )
This completes the proof.

Using a very similar argument, by using mathematical induction, we can
prove the formula for all n.

= lzmz’ﬁzo

17 Taylor Series Expansion

The stategy in proving the following theorem is to start with Cauchy’s inte-
gral theorem, then manipulate

1
(—=z

to get it in the form of the sum of a finite geometric series. Then write it as
a sum and an error term. Multiply by

Lo

271

and integrate. The sum becomes the nth partial sum of the Taylor Se-
ries, with the derivatives given by the Cauchy integral formulas. Using the
fact that the function f({) is bounded on the contour path and some other
bounds, show that the error term goes to zero as n goes to oo.

19



Taylor’s Theorem Let f(z) be an analytic function in an open circle Cj
with center zy and radius 7y, then at all points z in the circle the following
series converges and

oo r(k) 20 L
fe =3 Loy
k=0 :

Proof. Let z be any point inside of Cy, and let r = |z — 2|. Let C} be a
circle of radius r; with center 2y, with

r<r <ro,

By Cauchy’s integral theorem

10 =5 [, 2ac
We have
1 1
(—z (C—20)—(z—2)
1 1
¢ — 2o [1—(2—20)/@—20)1
Let
z— 2
G_C—Zo
then

s=14a+a®>+..+a" !

sa=a+a’*+..+a"

s(l—a)=1-a"

s = —
l—-a 1-a
So
1 a”
=35
1—a 1-—
n—1 n
a
:Zak+
P l1—a



So

1 1 1
(¢ — ) (C—z)l—a
n—1 1 CLn
aP DY il rament ey

k n

(z — 20) a
Z (—z2) (-2

k

(z — zo) (z — z)"

2 o R e

multiplying through by

f(©)

omi

and integrating with respect to { we get

1 f(¢)
J2) = 2—7r7,/01 (¢— z)dC

- f(©) K n_ 1 f(©)
2:: [27”,/ (C—Zo)k""le] (Z—Zo) +(Z—Zo) 2—7”/01 (C—Z)(C—Zo)ndC

n 1 f(©)
— 20)" + (2 — 20) %‘/Cl = )(C_Zo)ndg.

In the remainder term

2mi (¢ — 20)"
|2 — 20|

- <1,
¢ — 20|

so " goes to zero as n goes to oo. |f(()| is bounded by some constant M > 0
on the curve C1, the length of the curve is C' is 27ry, and if d is the minimum
distance from z to C; then

1

d,
C—z <Y

21



then the absolute value of R,, is less than some fixed number times " and
so goes to zero as n goes to infinity. Therefore

[e) ( 20 .
) =3 IR

r S

for any z inside the circle Cj.

Corollary In the previous theorem, the circle can be expanded about zj, un-
til its boundary meets a singular point. The theorem holds in this expanded
circle. If there is no singularity, then the function f(z) is equal to the Taylor
power series in the entire complex plane. So an entire function is defined
everywhere by its Taylor power series.

18 The Elementary Functions

Define sin(z) , cos(z), sinh(z) , cosh(z) and exp(z) by the usual Taylor series:

. 1 5 1 s [e'e] . 22k+1
B 1 ) 1 A B 00 X ZQk
cos(z) =1— of Tt T = g::o(—l) R

. 1 1
sinh(z) = z + 523 + 525 + ...

1 1
cosh(z) =1+ 522 + 524 + ...

1 1 1
exp(z) =1+ —z' + =22 + =25

1! 2! 3!
Then 1 1 1
exp(iz) =1+ ziz - 522 - igz?’ + ...

= cos(z) +isin(z).

This is the famous Euler’s Formula.
We also have
sin(iz) = isinh(z)

22



sinh(iz) = isin(z)
cos(iz) = cosh(z)
cosh(iz) = cos(z).
If 2 =2 + iy then
sin(z) = sin(x + iy) = sin(z) cos(iy) + cos(zx) sin(iy)
= sin(x) cosh(y) + i cos(x) sinh(y).

cos(z) = (cos(x + iy) = cos(x) cos(iy) — sin(x) sin(iy)
= cos(z) cosh(y) — isin(z) sinh(y).

19 Singular Points

Singular points of a function are points where a function is not analytic. The
simple singular points xq are called poles and take the form

1

(2 — z0)F’

They are called poles because the magnitude of the function goes to infinity
as z — 2p, and a plot shows infinite peaks at zy. An isolated singularity is a
point 2z, where the function is analytic at any point in an open neighborhood
of zp not including z itself. An open set is a set not including its boundary.

k=1,2,3,..

20 The Laurent Expansion

Theorem. If f is analytic in an open region containing ro < |z — 2| < 1y

then .
Z An(z — 2z0)"

:Z +A0+ZA (z —20)",
n=1 Z - ZO n=1
where . £0)
A = [ L
" 271 /C (C - ZQ)nJrl dC’

23



and C'is any counterclockwise curve in the annular region enclosing the small
circle of radius r,.

Proof. Consider a path consisting of a counterclockwise circle C or radius
r1 and center zy together with a second counterclockwise circle Cy of radius
ro and center z; and a straight line joining the two circles. The complete path
consists of the two circles and the line traced twice in opposite directions,
see the figure. By Cauchy’s Integral theorem, with z in the annulus between
the two circles we have

f(z):%m/cl f(¢) d(_i/ f(¢) dc,

(¢ —2) 2mi Jo, (€ — 2)
_ f(©) 1 f(©)
- %/c c—a%" %/_@ =%

where by —C5 we mean the curve Cy having opposite direction.
Our strategy is to expand a term like

1
(—=z

by adding and subtracting zo as a geometric power series, and using uniform
convergence, to integrate term by term, thereby obtaining the formula.
Hence

1 1

(—2 ((—2)—(z— =)
1

T ((— )1 — (z — 20/ — 20)]

B 1 0 (z—zo)k

= Zl«— ]

Zo) E—0 Zo)

P
— )Rt
This series converges for ¢ on the curve C; because

(2 — 29)*

(C - Zo)k

<1

there.

24



So by the Weierstrass M-test, the series

s (z — )"
kz:%f(éq)i(c T o)

converges uniformly, so can be integrated term by term. We get

1 /C f(¢) dc

2mi Joy (¢ — 2)

= > Ar(z = 20)",
k=0
where

1 f(©) -
/cl @7% (k=0,1,2,3,...).

k— 5.
271 — zp)FH!

Similarly (fill in the details)

1 f©)
%/02 (¢ — Z)dC

i 1
= A_ S E—
kzz:l k(z — 2p)*

where
1

A, = — /C FIOC = 2)5NdC, (k=1,2,3,..).

271

Because the integrands are analytic in the annular region, the integrals
defining Ay and A_; may be over any annular counterclockwise curve C.

21 Laurent Expansion and Singular Point Ex-
amples

(a)




(z —3)sin(1/(z + 2))

z — sin(z)
23

(z4+1)(z+2)

o
22(z —3)

22 Residues

Let an analytic function be analytic in an open region except for a set of
isolated singular points. The residue at one of these singular points z; is the

coefficient a_; of the term
1

(z — z1)

in the unique Laurent expansion of f(z) about the point zy.

23 The Residue Theorem

Theorem Let C be a closed counterclockwise contour in an open region
where a function f(z) is analytic, except at n isolated singular points inside
of C, where the residues are aq, s, ..., o, . Then

/C F(2)dz = 2mi(ar + as + ... + an).

Proof.

Consider the integration of the function f(z) = 1/z around a circle C' with
center at the origin. The curve C' is described by z(t) = cos(t) + isin(t) =
exp(it), with ¢ in the closed interval [0, 27]. We have

1 2 1dz
dz= [ d :/ L.
/cf(z) : Cz : 0o zdt

26



On the contour C' we have

i iexp(it)
and 1 1
J(2) = z exp(it)
So . .
lm:/fﬁﬂ@ﬁ:z%ﬁzmm
cz c exp(it) 0

Now onsider the integration of the function f(z) = 1/z", where n is an
integer n > 1, around the circle C' with center at the origin. The curve C' is
described by z(t) = cos(t) + isin(t) = exp(it). We have

1 2 1 dz
<1:/—d:/ —
/cf(z) : c Z" : o 2™dt

%~ dexplin)
o — texp(i

We have

and
1 1 1

2 (exp(it))"  (exp(int))’
So because n — 1 is greater than 0, we have

o - :
/ idz :/ iexp(it) ot
c 0

z" exp(int)

[P 1
=i el =1
_ Z’/Qﬂ- 1
o cos((n—1)t)+isin((n — 1)t)

- i/o%(cos((n ~ 1)) — isin((n — 1)t))dt = 0

We get zero for this integral because integrating both cos((n — 1)t) and
sin((n — 1)) from 0 to 27 by the nature of these functions the positive areas
equal the negative areas.

This zero result is true for any contour surrounding a single pole because
the function is analytic except at the pole. The result also holds in exactly

dt

27



the same way for an isolated singularity a not at the origin by considering
a unit circle surrounding a, and the finction 1/(z — a)". So considering the
Laurent expansion of f(z) about an isolated singular point a, the integral
of a contour curve surrounding a single such point has value 27i times the
residue, which is the coefficient of the term 1/(z—a) in the Laurent expansion
of f(z). Further if there are multiple such isolated singular points, the value
of the integral of f(z) around a contour curve C' containing these points, the
value is 277 times the sum of the residues at all of the singular points. This
proves the theorem.

24 Calculating Residues

We can find the residues without computing the Laurent expansions. Indeed
let f(z) have a simple pole of order n at the isolated singular point z;. Then

¢(z) = (2 — 20)" f(2),
is analytic in a neighborhood of z5. Then the n — 1 coefficient of the Taylor
expansion of ¢(z) gives the residue a_; of f(2),

_ 1 dv1o(2)
1= 2% (n—1)! dznt

For example suppose a function f(z) had a pole of order 3 at z = 0, so

a_s a_o a_q e k
)=—F+—+—+ g agz
o) 23 22 z = k
then

2f(2) =a_3+a_gz+a_12* + Z ap_32".
k=3
So differentiating two times and evaluating we get 2la_;, so dividing by 2!
we obtain the residue of f(z) at z = 0.

25 Evaluating Contour Integrals and Real In-
tegrals Using the Residue Theorem

Problem 1. Calculate the value of the integral

6_2
—d
/c (z —1)2 =

28



where (' is the circle of radius 2, about the center z = 1.
Solution. There is an isolated singular point at z = 1. The Taylor series
for e7* about z =1 is

- k(Z_l)k

Dividing by (z — 1)?, we have the unique Laurent expansion, about the sin-
gular point z = 1, of our function

This is

-1 -1

RS (2_1)+[Z U 1

k=2

By definition, the residue at the singularity z = 1, is the coefficient of the
term 1/(z — 1) in the unique Laurent expansion, which is here —e™!. The
residue theorem says that the integral of the function is 274 times the sum
of the residues, at all of the isolated singularities enclosed by the curve C'.
In our case there is only one such isolated singularity. Thus our integral is

e~ 2mi
/ ———dz = 27i(—e ) = =T,
c(z—1)2 e
For a little added amusement, let us use a computer program to try to
approximate this result numerically.
The output of our numerical calculation:

pi= 3.141592653589793

e= 2.718281828459045

i =(0.000000000000000E+000,1.000000000000000)

z=exp(i * pi/3.)= (1.000000000000000,1.732050807568877)
z conjugate= (1.000000000000000,-1.732050807568877)
magnitude of z = 2.000000000000000

real part of z = 1.000000000000000

imaginary part of z = 1.732050807568877

29



Figure 2: This figure shows a common case of evaluating a real integral from
—oo to 0o, by integrating around a semicircle of radius R, and then letting
R go to infinity. This contour integral from point —R on the real axis to R
on the real axis, and then around the semicircle of radius R is determined by
the sum of the residues at the isolated singular points inside the contour, two
shown here. Now if the integrand f(z) is bounded by 1/R", where n > 2,
the integral around the semicircle will go to zero as R goes to infinity, so the
real integral is equal to 27¢ times the sum of the residues.

30



steps= 10000

center= (1.000000000000000,0.000000000000000E+000)

actual integral= -2.311454699581844 i

numerical calculation= (-8.068545779847255E-016,-2.311454775625656)
= 0. -2.311455 1

So there is agreement to about seven decimal places.
Listing of the Fortran Program:

c contourint.ftn,
c Integration of f(z)= e“{-z}/(z-1)"2, about
c a circle, with center(1,0) and radius=2
implicit real*8(a-h,o0-z)
complex*16 z,zl1,z2,i,c,s,f
external f

one=1.

c1=0.d0
pi=4.*atan(one)
write(*,*)’ pi= ’,pi
e=exp (one)
write(*,*)’ e= 7 e
i=(0.4d0,1.40)
i=cmplx(zero,one)
write(x,*x)’ i = ’,i

The next six lines are not part of the calculation. They are
just to illustrate some complex number functions in Fortran.
z=2.xexp(i * pi/3.)

write(*,*)’ z=exp(i * pi/3.)= ’,z

write(*,*)’ z conjugate=’,conjg(z)

write(*,*)’ magnitude of z =’,abs(z)

write(*,%*)’ real part of z =’,real(z)

write(*,*)’ imaginary part of z =’,aimag(z)
c

n=10000

write(*,%*)’ steps= ’,n

c=1.d0

31



write(*,*)’ center= ’,c

r=2.

angle=2.*pi

do k=1,n
t1=(k-1)*angle/n
zl=c+r*exp(i*tl)
t2=k*angle/n
z2=c+r*exp (i*t2)
z=(z1+z2) /2.
s=s+f (z) *(z2-z1)

enddo

w=-2.%pi/e

write(*,*)’ actual integral= ’,w,’ i’

write(*,*)’ numerical calculation= ’,s
write(*,’(a,f5.0,f10.6,a)’)’ =’,real(s),aimag(s),’
end

complex*16 function f(z)
implicit real*8(a-h,o-z)
complex*16 z
f=exp(-z)/(z-1.)*x*2
return

end

Problem 2. Evaluate

o
l/‘ cos(x)dx'
o x2+1
/00 cos(x
x?
2 00 1'2 + 1

because cos(z) is an even function.

We have

This equals

(cos(z) + isin(z))

e = ez(eryz) — oY — ity —

Y

So in the upper half plane, y > 0, so
12 1
e == < 1.

32

i)



The real part of € on the x axis, where y = 0 is cos(x). So we replace
our integrand by

eiz
2241
So we shall integrate this on the contour consisting of the line on the x
axis from —R to R and then on the half circle in the upper half plane of
radius R. Then we shall take the limit as R goes to infinity.
On the half circle the magnitude is less than

1 - 1
eY(R2+1) R?
and the length of the half circle is 7R, so the integral on the half circle is
less than
/R
which goes to zero as R goes to infinity. Hence the real part of the contour
integral as R goes to oo is
/00 cos(z
2 00 I2 + 1

6iz

f(z) = 22 +1
has isolated singularities at z = ¢ and z = —i, only z = ¢ inside our contour.
So by the residue theorem our contour integral equals 27¢ times the residue
at that singularity. This is a first order pole, so the residue is

Now

1z

. . . e
lim (= = 1)/(2) = lim -
o1
T
So the value of the contour integral is
2mow
2ei e

The value of our original integral is one half of this, so finally we find

/00 cos(x) gr= ™
0

2 +1 2e

33



26 The Inversion of the Laplace Transform

We define the Fourier transform as

flwy= [ pyear

—0o0

The Fourier inversion theorem is

F@) = o [ fepe .

T )

The double sided Laplace transform is

F(s) = / T F(t)e .

—00

Let s = ¢+ iw. Then F(s) is the Fourier transform of g4(t) = f(t)e~%', that
is

F(s) = /_O:O f(t)e e ™t
= go(w).

Formally applying the Fourier inversion theorem, we have

Fe = o [ gp(w)ede.

")

1 oo »
/ F(s)e™tdw.

T 27 oo
Then | e
ft) = o /700 F(s)e? e™dw.
1

- / F(s)estds,
2mi Je,

where C is the Bromwich contour defined by
{¢p +iw: —00 < w < 00},
Note that ¢ appears in the expression 2m¢ because

ds = idw.

34



In general we will find that if we define a closed curve consisting of a finite
line of length 2R on the bromwich contour, and a semicircle of radius R to
the left, then as R goes to infinity, the integral over the semicircle goes to
zero, so that the total integral over the curve is equal to the integral on the
Bromwich line, which is thus equal to 27 times the residues of F'(s)e® in the
left halfspace bounded by the contour. Our inversion expression is therefore
equal to the sum of the residues themselves. We get the single sided Laplace
transform from the double when f(t) is equal to zero for ¢t < 0.

Example: Consider

for $(s) > 1. The residue of F(s)e* is

lim(s — 1)F(s)e’ = €.

s—1

Therefore
ft) = ¢
Example: Consider

(N
241 (s—i)(s+1)’

F(s) =

for $(s) > 0. The residues of F(s)e* are

lim(s — i) F(s)e™ - :

S—1 21
and ,
. efzt
li ) F =
lim (s + ) F(e)e” = S
Therefore ,
ezt o efzt
t) = ——— =sin(?).

27 Properties of the Elementary Functions

f(z) = itan(iz/2)

35



28 Conformal Mapping

A conformal mapping is a mapping that preserves angles between intersecting
lines. Analytic functions serve as solutions to the Laplace partial differential
equation in two dimensions in an analytic region. It is sometimes possible to
map such a region into a new region with boundaries that match a required
Laplace boundary value problem, thereby solving the problem.

29 Riemann Surfaces

See the Alfors books.

30 Partial Fractions

See Knopp, Theory of Functions.

31 The Special Functions

E. T. Whittaker and G. N. Watson, A Course of Modern Analysis, has
a very long history, but is still a primary source on this subject.

32 Cauchy’s Inequality

Given a power series representation for an analytic function f(z), the nth
coefficient is given by

Qn

_ M) 1 / .
C

n! nl2mi Jo (2 — z)ntL

where C' is a circle about Zy contained in the region of regularity of f. Let
p be the radius of the circle, and let M be the maximum value of |f(z)| on
C. Then

M2m M
<

36



33 Liouville’s Theorem. A Bounded Entire Func-
tion 1s a Constant.

Theorem. A bounded entire function is a constant.
Proof. Let the entire function have a power series representation

f(z) = i ar(z — 2)".

Suppose f(z) is bounded by a number M > 0. Then using Cauchy’s inequal-
ity

But because f is an entire function, the radius p may be taken arbitrarily
large, so the right side can be made arbitrarily small. Therefore a; is zero
for £ > 0, so

f(z) = ao,

a constant.

34 A Polynomial is Unbounded

Given a polynomial
p(2) = ap+ a1z + a2 + ... + a, 2",

we have

p(2) — (ag + a12 + ag2® + ... + ap_12"7) = a, 2"

Thus
()| + laol + laa||z] + ... + |an—1]|z" 1| > [an]]2"].

Let r = |Z‘7 then
()] 2 Jaals™ — (ol + lan|r™ + .+ a2 ™),

So

|ao| |ay| a1
>r"(la,| — (— + — 4+ ... + —)).
p()] = r"(Jaa| = (3 + 25 )

37



Clearly
|ai] |an-1]

\ao\
— =+t
T T T

goes to zero as r goes to infinity. So there is some R > 1 so that if r > R

then wl | 4]
Qg ai Qp—1
\an\ _(T—n—i_?nnfl ++ L

L) > a2

So if r > R, then
Ip(2)] = r"(Janl/2.

Then given an arbitrarily large M, an » > R can be chosen so that
" an|/2 > M.

Hence given any M > 0, there exists a circle with center at the origin with
radius r so that for all z outside of this circle.

p(z) > M.

Theorem. Given a polynomial p(z) and a number M > 0 there exists a
circle about the origin so that Vz outside of this circle.

p(2)| > M.

35 A Proof of the Fundamental Theorem of
Algebra

A bounded entire function is a constant. Given a non-constant polynomial
p(z). Suppose p(z) does not have a root. Then
1
p(2)
is an entire function. But because p(z) is a polynomial, 1/|p(z)| is say less
than 1 for all points outside of some circle. That is it is bounded, and

so a bounded entire function, and so a constant. This is a contradiction.
Therefore p(z) has a root.

38



36 The Winding Number

The winding number measures how many times a curve winds around a
point. Reference Alfors. See geometry.tex, and subroutines and functions in
my mathlib.ftn and mathlib.c

39



37 Appendix A: Complex Numbers in Elec-
trical Engineering

37.1 Steady State Alternating Currents And The Con-
cept of Impedance

Consider the RLC circuit with a voltage source. The equation for this circuit
consisting of, a resistance R, an inductance L, and a capacitance C' in series
with an alternating current voltage source v, is

di

S q
Ldt—l—Rz—i-C—v,

where i is the current in the circuit. Differentiating this equation we get a
second order differential equation

2 di i do
LGt gt _dv
it~

Let

i = Iyexp jwt = Iy(cos(wt) + sin(wt)j),
and

v = Vyexp jwt = Vy(cos(wt) + sin(wt)j).

We let Iy and V be complex numbers to allow ¢ and v to be out of phase.
Then

1
[~w?L + Rjw + E]IO exp jwt = Vyjw exp jwt.

Then

1
[~w*L+ Rjw + Sl = Vojw.

Dividing by jw

W2l
—+ R Iy =V,.
[ Jw + +Cjw] 0 0
Then 1
L——)jlly =V,.
R+ (L= —=)illo =V
Then v
10:?07

40



where

1
7 = L——) = X7
R+ (w wC)] R+ Xy

is the impedance. The imaginary part of the impedance X is called the
reactance. The inductive reactance is

XL = wL,
and the capacitive reactance is
1
Xe=——.
¢ wC
If
Iy = [Io| exp(jr),
Vo = [Vo| exp(jbv ),
and
Z =\|Z|exp(j0z,)
then
i = |Ip| exp(j(wt + 6r)),
and
v = |Vo| exp(j(wt + bv)).
Dropping the subscript, we can write complex numbers in boldface and
SO

I =Texp((wt+6;)j),

where I is the complex current, and I is the magnitude of I. And we can
write similar expressions for V and Z. The complex current I can be thought
of as a vector rotating around at angular velocity w, and the physical current
1 the projection of I to the real axis, that is

i = I cos(wt + 0r).

I=—.
Z

If we are only interested in phase differences between the various rotating
complex vectors, and not the actual time dependence, we can omit the wt in

41



the expression for I and V, and retain only the magnitudes and the phase
angles. So because the vectors rotate at the same frequency, the phase and
magnitude relation between them is the same for each time. That is we could
let t be some constant say ¢ = 0. Because as t varies the same magnitudes
and phase relationships are maintained.

So for example consider the voltage across an inductor. We might specify
the current to have magnitude 10 and phase angle say 0 degrees. We would
specify this phaser in polar notation as a magnitude and an angle

I=10/0.
Now suppose the inductive reactance is 5, so that the impedance is
57,
which in terms of magnitude and angle is
Z = 5/90.
Then the voltage across the inductor is
V =17 = (10/0)(5/90) = (10)(5)Z(0 + 90) = 50/90.

So the voltage leads the current by 90 degrees. This makes sense because
when an alternating current passes through zero, the rate of change of current
is a maximum and so the inductive voltage is a maximum. Similarly we can
show that for a capacitor the voltage across the capacitor lags the current by
90 degrees.

If the peak value of the current ¢ is I, then the average power dissipated
in a resistor R is

1 /T I’R (T
P: TA Z2Rdt: T 0 COS(Wt)th
=y Tl
where PR
2
So s
Iy = —.
ff \/i

42



38 Appendix B: The Laplace Transform

38.1 The Laplace Transform

One of the primary uses of the Laplace Transform is in the solution of differ-
ential equations. So differential equations are mapped to algebraic equations,
and often these algebraic equations are often easier to solve than the original
equations.

The Laplace transform maps a function f(¢) of a real variable ¢ to a
function Lf(s) of a complex variable s. The transform is given by

Lf(s) = /Ooof(t)e<—st>dt

Sometimes we write the transform of a function f by capitalizing. So we

write
F(s) = Lf(s).

The Laplace transform of f in the symbolic computer algebra program Maple
is specified as
laplace(f(t),t,s).

f(t) is a function of a real variable, but s is a complex variable, so Lf is
a complex valued function of a complex variable. Here are a few Laplace

transforms. .

Tsin(t) el dt = ———
/0 sin(t)e 211

o0
(=st) gt — S
[omtoa= 2

/ tae( —st) dt F(CL+1)

S(a+1

['(z) is the Gamma function:

[(x) = /oo et
0

lim I'(z) = 0.

I(z) — %F(aﬂr ).

43



If n is an integer then
I'(n+1) =nl

So if n is an integer,

/ > e stdt = n!
0

st
The Laplace transform of the derivative of a function f is obtained by
integrating by parts. We find

Lf'(s) = /0°o <%f(t)> ol =5t) gt = s/ooof(t)e(s”dt—f(()) — sLf —£(0)

So the transform of a second derivative is

Lf" = sLf' = f'(0) = s(sLf — f(0)) = f'(0) = s°Lf — sf(0) — f'(0)

and so on for higher derivatives.
If f(t) = A is constant then

Lf(s) = /OOOAestdt _ [_éest}: _A

S S

Suppose f(t) = e~ then

0 o) 1
Lf(s) = /0 e e dt = /0 e~ Ot dE — P

Suppose .
£ = [ g(a)da.

Then f'(t) = g(t), so integrating by parts we have

Lf(s) = /O T F(t)e*tdt

S

_ [—f(t)e_St] . | et war

e *g(t)dt

0
0
Lyg(s)
—

44



We have used
u = f(t)

dv = e St dt

and
udv = d(uv) — vdu.

Let us compute Lsin(s). Integrating by parts we have

Lsin(s) = /OO sin(t)e *'dt
0

in(f)e=t]> 1 fo<
S 0 S JO

1 o)
= —/ cos(t)e *'dt
s Jo
1
=-L .
. cos(s)

Similarly we compute L cos(s)

Lcos(s) = /OO cos(t)e *'dt
0

_ [_Mr ! /O ~ sin(t)e*tdt

s o S
1 — Lsin(s)
- - ‘

From above we have

1-— Lsin(s)] _1- Lsin(s).

1 1
Lsin(s) = —Lcos(s) = — [ 5
S S

S S

Solving for Lsin(s), we find

and s
L = sLsi = .
cos(s) = sLsin(s) 1

45



Let U(t) be the unit step function with step at ¢ = 0. The unit step
function at tg is

Uy (t) =U(t —tp).
Proposition
L(Us, () f (t = to)) = e L(f(1)).
Proof. o
LU = to)f(t—t0) = [~ Ut~ to) f(t — to)at

_ [ e S f(t —to)dt

_ /Ooo efs(ttho)f(t)dt
= e L(f(1)).

Example. Suppose the forcing function on the right side of the following
equation is an impulse function at the point 5. Then
2" + kP =6t —tp)
Lx(s)(s* + k?) = e '0¢
e—tos
s+ k2

Lz(s) = = e "% [(sin(t))

So the solution to the differential equation is
z(t) = Uy, sin(t — ty),

assuming the initial conditions are z(0) = 0,2/(0) = 0.
Example.

y"(t) —y"(t) +y'(t) —y(t) = F(t),y(0) = y'(0) = y"(0) = 0.
Applying the Laplace transform, we have
L{y(t))(s* = s* + s = 1) = L(y(t))(s — 1)(s* + 1) = L(F(1)).

So




Using partial fractions

1 1 s 1

9 _ _
(s—=1)(s2+1) s—1 s241 s2+41

So
-1 L = ¢! — cos(t) — sin
2L FEEE e (t) (t).

Let
g(t) = e’ — cos(t) — sin(t).

Then we have
2L(y(t)) = L(F'(t))L(g(t)).

The Laplace transform of the convolution of two functions is the product of
the transforms. Thus

2L(y(t)) = L(F % g(t)).
So

2y(t) = F*g(t) = /Ot F(t—7)g(r)dr = /Ot F(t—7)(e" — cos(t) — sin(7)dr.

38.2 Bessel Functions

The Bessel function of the first kind of order v is

- e
S T (v +m o+ 1)

This may also be written as

t\V X (_t2/4)k
) = (5) ,;)k!r(wkﬂ)'

38.3 Relation to the Fourier Transform

We define the Fourier transform as
o0

flwy= [ sttt

—0o0

47



Some authors define it with a constant multiplier in front. The Fourier
inversion theorem is

e

The double sided Laplace transform is

o0

F(s) = / F(t)estdt.

—0o0

The single sided definition follows from this if f(¢) is zero for t < 0. Let
s = ¢ +iw. Then F(s) is the Fourier transform of g,(t) = f(t)e~%', that is

F(s) = /OO f(t)e e ™t

—00

= gs(w).
For more on this see the section on the inversion of the transform.

38.4 Laplace Transform Table

http://www.vibrationdata.com/math/Laplace_Transforms.pdf
or local file:

c:/je/pdf/Laplace_Transforms.pdf

38.5 The Laplace Transform in Maple

See my documents maple.tex and mapletwelve.tex, titled Quintessen-
tial Maple V and Quintessential Maple XII. The computer Algebra
program Maple, like many software programs changes a bit from time to
time, so new documentation is required.

38.6 Solving a Differential Equation With The Laplace
Transform Using Maple

This section has been made compatible with Maple 12. We read the following
file into Maple:

48



% cat mlaplace

with(invtrans)

de:=diff (y(x),x,x)+2*diff (y(x) ,x)+y(x) = sin(2%*x);
dsolve({de,y(0)=1,D(y) (0)=1},y(x));
laplace(de,x,s);

subs (laplace(y(x),x,8)=G,%) ;

solve(",G);

subs ({D(y) (0)=1,y(0)=13},%) ;

invlaplace(%,s,x);

The above code was pasted into Maple 12. The laplace transform would-
not work, until I blundered onto some information that the laplace transform
and inverse laplace transform are in the inttrans package that must be loaded.
Also the previous expression representation had to be changed to per cent
sign from the double quote sign. Maple 12 gives equivalent though different
forms for the results calculated by Maple 5, and which are listed here. The
session is as follows:

> de:=diff (y(x),x,x)+2*diff (y(x),x)+y(x) = sin(2*x);

dei= (st 2 (gr()) +3(e) = (20

> dsolve({de,y(0)=1,D(y) (0)=1},y(x));

4 3 . 20 .y 12
Y(l’):—2—5005(2x)—2—5sm(2x)+2_5e( x)+€e( v)

> laplace(de,x,s);

(laplace(y(z),z,s)s—y(0))s—D(y)(0)+ 2laplace(y(x),z,s) s
1

=2
s2+4

—2y(0)+ laplace(y(z),z,s)

> subs(laplace(y(x),x,s)=G,%) ;

49



(Gs—y(0))s—D(y)(0)+2Gs—2y(0)+ G =2

s2+4

> solve(%,G);

1
— 0)—D 0)—2y(0)—2
~—s5(0) = D(y)(0) = 25(0) =2
s2+2s+1
> subs ({D(y) (0)=1,y(0)=12},%) ;
3—2 L
_8_ —
s24+4
s2+2s+1
> invlaplace(%,s,x);
4 3 29 12
—2—5003(2x)—2—5sin(2x) 75 el $)+€e(_$)x

The solution using dsolve, and the solution using the Laplace transform
method are the same.

38.7 Solving Circuit Problems With the Laplace Trans-
form

Resistor Capacitor Circuit Let a circuit consist of a constant voltage
source V' be in series with a Resistor R and a capacitor C. The voltage loop

equation is
T)dT —|— — =1V,
v i

where i(t) is the current, and ¢o is the initial charge on the capacitor. We

have . . v
. Qo VvV
i(t) + e ( )dr + 70" R

50



Taking the Laplace Transform
1 Li(s) g1 V1

L' _— = ——,
ZCS%FRC’ S +RCS Rs
Then 1 v
. - — 4o
Li(s) (1 + RCS> = TRes
and so
. CV—g  CV/(RC)—q/(RC)
Li(s) = =
RCs+1 s+ 1/(RC)
Then
1

Li(s) = (V/R - QO/(RO))W‘

So taking the inverse transform
i(t) = (V/R — qo/ (RC))e™FO.

To find the charge we integrate

alt) = (V/R = ao/(RC)) [ ~1/(RO)
= (V/R — qo/(RC))(—RC)e ) 4 K,
where K is a constant. So
() = (@0 — VO)e ") 1 K

At zero
qo = q(0) = (qo — VC) + K,

so K = V(. Finally

q(t) = goe T L VO(1 — /RO,

51



39 Bibliography and Reference

[1] Alfors, Lars, Complex Analysis: an Introduction to the Theory
of Analytic Functions of One Complex Variable (1953, 1966, 1979)
(ISBN 0-07-000657-1).

2] Alfors, Lars, Riemann Surfaces.

[3] Bradley Robert E, Sandifer C. Edward, Cauchy’s Cours d’analyse,
2009, Springer. (Linda-Hall QA300 .C378)

[4] Cauchy, Augustin Louis, Baron, Cours d’analyse de I’Ecole royale
polytechnique, par m. Augustin-Louis Cauchy, 1789-1857 Ecole polytech-
nique (France) 1821 Available at LHL Rare Book Room (QA331 .C288 1821).
[5] Churchill, Ruel , Complex Variables,

[6] Henricci, Peter Applied and Computational Complex Analysis,
1977.

[7] Knopp, Konrad Elements of the Theory of Functions, Dover.
[8] Knopp, Konrad Theory of Functions, Volume 1, and Volume 2, Dover.

[9] Markushavich, A. I. Theory of Functions of a Complex Variable, 3
Volumes.

[10] Whittaker E. T. and Watson G. N.; A Course of Modern Analysis.
Cambridge University Press, 4th edition (January 2, 1927).

[11] Widder, David The Laplace Transform.

52



40 Index

analytic continuation 12
analytic functions 11
Bolzano-Weierstrass Theorem 9
calculating residues 28
cauchy-riemann equations 10
cauchy integral formula 16
cauchy integral theorem 14
closed sets 8

compact set 8

completness theorem 8
complex derivative 9
complex number properties 5
elementary functions 22
entire function 11

Euler’s formula 22
exponential function 11
Heine-Borel Theorem 8
integral 12

isolated singularity 23
laurent expansion 23
logarithm 12

open sets 8

poles 23

residue theorem 26

roots 7

simply connected 13
singular point examples 25
singular points 23

solution to Laplace’s equation 11
Taylor’s theorem 20

Taylor series 19

Weierstrass M-test 25

93



